Council Meeting
Nutter Fort
November 26, 2013

The regular council meeting of Nutter Fort, was held in council chambers with the following members
present: William Benincosa, Donald Webster, Bruce Kidd, Mayor Nathan Rohrbough, and recorder 5am
Maxson. Absent were councilors Stephen Korn and Karen Phillips. Also present were Assistant
Maintenance Supervisor Jerry Riley, Police Chief Ron Godwin, and Treasurer Julia Foley. Absent were
Maintenance Supervisor Jim Wolfe and Fire Chief Jeremy Haddix who were both on vacation. Guests
were Mr. and Mrs. Rick Bennett of Feline Construction.

The meeting was called to order at 7:30PM by Mayor Rohrbough with Councilor Benincosa asking
prayer, followed by the pledge of allegiance.

Bids were opened for the asbestos abatement and demolition of 1405 and 1405 % Buckhannon Pike.
Feline Construction bid 517,000 which stated asbestos abatement, demolition, and removal of all
concrete foundation, as well as hauling in filt dirt to level and seed the properties. A bid of $13,494.30
wis received from Elk Creek Trucking that stated asbestos removal and demolition. It was not stated if
this includes the removai of foundation and filling and reclamation. The Mayor called Elk Creek and, on
speakerphone, asked if this included filling in and removal. Elk Creek said he would remove and pull the
dirt into the basement so there was no high wall. Mr. Bennett, of Feline said the bid advertisement was
not clear, but he knew the plans for the property which is why his bid included hauling in dirt and
teveling the lot.

+ Bruce Kidd motioned we reject both bids, re-advertise with a more accurate description of what
would be required and have a pre-bid meeting with bidders and the code enfarcement officer,
Following a second by Donald Webster, the motion was approved by unanimous vote,

» A resolution (attached) was approved by unanimous vote that would allow us to move
investments between the WV Money Market Funds and the WV Short Term Bond Poal, pending
a conversation between The WV Short Term Bond Pool and Bruce Kidd. The motion was made
by Bruce Kidd and seconded by William Benincosa.

* Bruce Kidd motioned approval of the general budget revision (attached) and, following a second
by William Benincosa, the mation was approved by unanimous vote,

Discussion was held concerning a possible increase in residential waste collection rates, The waste
department funds are not “as healthy as they should be” according to treasurer Foley. Qur rates have
not increased since 2007 and are well below charges from surrounding areas. A list of waste collection
rates will be compiled for comparison.

A special work session will be held, Tuesday, December 3 at 7;30PM to further discuss the rates.

= An ordinance to increase wages for the police department {attached) was passed by unanimous
vote on the first reading after a motion by Bruce Kidd and a second by Donald Webster.

*  The building permits (attached) were approved by unanimous vote after a motion by Bruce Kidd
and a second by Donald Webster.

* Bruce Kidd motioned approval of the hills (attached} and, following a second by Donald
Waebster, they were approved by unanimous vote,

¢ The minutes of the November 11, 2013 meeting were approved by unanimous vote after a
maotion by Donald Webster and a second by Bruce Kidd.

Old Business The electrical service for lighting the flagpoles on the “island” in front of the FOP i3
installed and awaiting connection by Allegheny Power which should occur next week.



New Business The mayor reports that the Holiday celebration was a success. He read 3 request for
funding to “adopt a grandparent” at-Clarksburg Nursing and Rehab. The cost is $25 each. Everyone was
in agreement to sponsor 4 grandparents at a cost of $100.

Police Chief’s Report Chief Godwin reports that out of 30 applying for the open officer’s slot, only 3
finalists remain. He is currently doing the background check on these and a new officer should be hired
next week, He also reported that the City of Clarksburg is sending us a check for some of the expenses
we occurred in training officer Levine who left Nutter Fort to become 2 Clarksburg police officer shortly
after returning from training.

Maintenance Supervisor's_Report Assistant Supervisor Riley reports the entrance signs coming into
town have been repainted and clear coated. '

Fire Chief's Report Chief Haddix is on vacation

Treasurer's Report None

The meeting was adjourned at 8:25 PM after a motion by Bruce Kidd and a second by Donald Webster.

‘( Recorder)

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INVESTMENT IN CONSOLIDATED FUND

WHEREAS, W, Vo, Cods §12-6C-6 authorizes spending units and political subdivisions of the
State of West Virginla to particlpate and invest in the Consolidated Fund, which i administered and
managed by the Board of Treasury Investments and ysed to purchase securities and other Investments
authorized by law; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Nutter Fort
Nams of Governing Bady
the Governing Body of Nutler Fart, WV

Mame of Spending Linlt/Poktical Subdivision
a2 spending unit or political subdivision of the State of West Virginia, has reviewed the lnpvestment Poficy
of the West Virginia Buard of Treasury Investments and the provisions of alf applicable agreements,
applications, state and local laws, policies, rules or ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned Governing Body has made an independent determination that
investment in the Consolidated Fund in accordance with the provisions of the aforesaid statute is in the
best interests of the spending unit or palitical subdivision and is within the scope of activites and
investments for which it is authorized by law; NOW THEREFORE BE IT:

RESOLVED: That The Town of Nutter Fort
Nama of Spending Lnit/Pafitical Subdivizkan
s hereby authorized to participate it the Consolidated Fund for the purpose of investment, and Its
treasurer or designated financial officer is further aythorized to do all things necassary in order to
participate in the investment pools in the Conselidated Fund as selected below:

WV Maney Markgt YasX Nop

WV Government Money Market Yeso Nop

WYV Short Term Band Pogl Yesor Non

ADOPTED on the 26th  day of Novernber , 2013 by the
Town Council of Nutter Fort

Name of Governing Body
SIGNED: TILE: Mayor
ATTEST: TiTLe; _Recorder

Pleose return bo: West Virginia State Frasurer's Office, Altn: Participent Accounting, I Players Cheh Drive, Charleston, W
25311 Telephone [304)140.1573 or (304)348).1577

WY.5 10 8-7-08



LE35D BH (Fev, 2012) REQUEST FOR REVISION TO AFPROVED BUDGET CONTROL HUNDER
Gubjact to approval of the stals suditor, tha govaming bady requests 2013/2014
Ora Ash, Dieagior that the hudget be revised prior 1o the xpentiture or ubligation of funds FY
Waat Virginia State Auditar's Office for which na approptiation of InauMclent appropnation ureently axists. ‘ 1
200 Wiat Maln Straat {5 11-8-26a) FLIND
Clarksbary, WV 26301 2
Phong; GR7-241% ext. 8114 Town of Nuttar Fort REV. NO.
Fax: 827-2417 GOVCRNMENT EMTITY 1
PG. OF NO.
Pemon To Contact Regarding 1418 Buekiarnon Pike
Budget Ravision: _Julia Foley SPREET OR PO BOX Municipaiity
Phone: I04-622-7712 Govemmant Type
Fax: 304-823-D2E8 Nutter Far 26301 .
; CITY ZIF CODE
REVENUES: (net sach scct.) ———
ACCOUNT SACGO PREVIOUILY REVIBED
HUMBER nEé.cmpnnn APPROVED AMOUNT {INCREASE) TG11 A prict yT proparty AMOUNT
- i coflections
301-02-05  |Prior Year Taxes 15,000 15,000
S | proprty
301-06 Suppamantal Taxes 3,000 3,000
Tax Penates,  Interest & Progeity thy panaithes on
ang Publication Fees 1,500 | denquernt s 1.500]
Ehectricel Ingpaction
329 Intpeciion Foes 100 i) L - 500
IRF Foes (Inferstate Fegistration L by the State
330 Pign) 1,500 1,00p{o" Srertine/iod trickx 2,500
1Fimalartion of Has, ML
365 Federal Governmeant Grants 1,200[Fant 1,200
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) Revenues (ALL PAGEE) 40,150
[ tigi for A it # 378, Municipal Specific:
EXpimnation for A mt ¥ 389, © From tither Fundis b
EXPENDITURES: (het aach account natoﬂo ] WY CODE 7-1-9)
ACCOUNT ARCQUNT PREVIOUSLY REVISEDR
Purchass of 1405 & 1/2 AMOUNT
NUMBER DESCRIPTION APPROVED AMOUNT] [INGREABE] P lngal feex &
auction
428 Ateuisiton of Froparty 100,000 FRp— 100,000
ElecHon exp [ .1
438 [Emctions ) L o5/30/2012 68
Contriputions. | Tranlery W O Tenng. triratit of funds for purchase
444 Funde 128,145]of 140% & 1/3 Buck. Mks 100,000 28,145
Covernge of wiks INchisy
700 Poiicm Dapartimant 401 050 17,062 418,132
Trarri plows prrchase
753 Snow Removel 21,250 10,000 31,250
Purchase of recyche bive
802 Hmgyring Cunlm 20610 13, 00 . 33,610
wiie,
Whis,
LLTES
L
L
MET INCREASEADECREASE) Expenditures . 40,150
REVEMUES (CONT) Town of Mutter Fort
LCED &R Tewn of Nutter Fort CONTROL NUMBER IHNI0TE 1 )
BUNGET REVISKIN REGULST-SUPPLEMENT FY FUND REV #
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT PREVIOUSLY REVISED
NUMBER CATEGDRY APPROVED AMDUNT INGREASE OECREASE AMOUNT
‘Grant Montes from DUI {1§20),
388 Cimtw Govemmend Granta 3| 16,000 Racychy (3180), Snow Plows 24, 000
= mwwnmﬁmm ;mz.mm"(m)ms
37 Insurano: Claims MR Dcin Cruisgr 1,480 [ 1,450
BE Court coin box, payroll ded.
99 i Fmyvmrmany 1,000 E03() | Mprieansnitd, &nbe O porp, atr. 1,500
|
N/A
NET INCREASE/{DECREASE) Revenuee (THIS PAGE) 17,950

Explanation for Account # 378, Municipal Bpcitc

Expl

tion for & ik H#AGE, Conrikud

o Otinar Fundu




AN ORDINANCE AMENDING, ESTABLISHING AND PROVIDING FOR A SALAKY
INCREASE FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE TOWN OF NUTTER FORT,
HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA THAT AFFECTS THE PERSONEL POLICY
DEALING WITH WAGES AND BENEFITS IN REGARD TOQ THE POLICE
DEPARTMENT AND WILL TAKE EFFECT ON DECEMBER 30, 2013,

Hheraas the Nutier Fort Police Depariment is underpaid in comparison with other agencies similar in size to the
Town of Nutter Fare, and;

Hhereas, the Town of Nutter Fort has continually suffered losses for training and related expenses for entry level
patralmen that exit their emplovment with the Town of Nutier Fort after obtairing certification through the WV Stente
Polive Academy in arder to seck a more competitive wage and.

Hkereas, the Town of Nulter Fort suffers a loss of manpowsr while completing the process to fulfill the open
pasitionsx,

Mew Fhergfone it is hereby ordained by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort, Harrison County, West Virginia to
adopt the following changes regarding compensation for the Nutter Fort Police Dopartment personnel.

COMPENSATION FOR NUTTER FORT POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL

Beginning December 30, 2013, the Town of Nutter Fort Police Departrnent employees shall be
compensated in the following manner;

= Chief of Police will he compensated as follows an an hourty basis,

The Chief of Police position will be compensated $17.13/hour for his wages,
The yearly surnings (cxeluding OT pay and benefits) lor the Chief of Police will be $35,630.40.

* The Rank of Lientenant will be required to possess a minimum of fiyve yeary® experience and will
be compensated as follows,

The lieutenunt position will receive an additional §1,500,00 annually than a certified patrolman that s
hot serving probation making the hourly wage for this position $14.81
The yearly earnings (excluding OT pay and benefits) for the Rank of Lieutenant will be $30,804.40

= The Rank of Sergeant will be required to possess a pipimum of three years®’ experience and will be

compensaled as follows.

The sergeant position will receive an additional $750.00 annually than a certified patrolman that is not
serving probation making the hourly wage for this position $14,44
The yeatly earnings {excluding OT pay and benelits) for the Rank of Sergeant will be $30.035.20

« Patrolmen with one continuous year of employment with the ‘T'own of Nutter Fort Policg .
Department, afier prohation and certified thryugh the WV State Police Academy or possessing

equivalent training will be compensated a5 follows on an hourly basis in the following manner,

A Patrolman that encounters the above requirements will receive wages in the amount of $14.08/hour,
The wages (excluding OT pay and benefits) for that Patrelmen will be $29.286.40 annually.

# Entry Level Putrolmen that are certified through the WV Stale Police Academy or possessing

equivalent training and serving their prabation will be compensated in the lollowing manner on an
hourly basis,

A Patrolman that meets this eriteria, will be compensated $13.49/hour, ] 1
The yearly wage (excluding OT pay and benefits) for the Entry Level Patrolmen with WV State
Police Academy Certification or cquivalent, serving probation will be $28,059.20.

* Entry Level Patrolmen WITHOUT certification will be compensated in the following manner on an

hourly basis. )
A Patrolman that begins emplayment with the Town of Nutter Forl and has NO experignce or

certification will be paid $11.22/hour,

The yearly wages {excluding OT pay and benefits) for the Entry Level Patrolmen WITHOUT
Certification or equivalent will be paid $23,337.60,
*The above specified wages will be subject to fiture increases that effect all employees of the Town of Nutter

Fort,

Passed by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort this the day of - 2013

Passed by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort an the second and final reading this the ___day of

. 2013,

Mayor = Nathan Rohrbough

Attest:

Recarder - Sam Maxson



Filter Criteria includes: 1)

Crate

1119713
11/9/13

11/9113

11/8M3
11/8113
11/3/13

11/913

11/913

117813

117913

11913

11/9/13
117913

11913

11/9113

1111013

111113

112113
11/12/13

111213
11213

113N 3

174313

1MA3N3

1113113

TM3M3

111313

Grneral Revenue Account
Purchase Joumal
For the Period From Nav 9, 2013 to Nav 22, 2013

Includes Lrop Shipments. Report order is by Date, Report is printed in Detail Format.

Namo. ) ] Line Description i Doblt-Amuunt Cradit Amount
Gall's Ine. Baaqts, shirte, & trousers for palice 63202
Gall's lne. 8§32.02
James & Law Company Minute paper 178.14
James & Law Company 176,14
Supsr America Group, Inc. Pollce Departmant monthly fuel expanse 1.538,76
Fqu Departiment monthly fusl expanse 800,12
Maintanance Depaniment manthly fugl 103.09
axpense
Recycle Department fual expenze Bd. 22
Supsr America Group, Ine. 271611
Amazon Handheld shop vac for Town Hall 58.17
Amazon 56.17
Smith, McMunn & Glover  Profassignal legal fees on purchase of 1.044,00
property located &t 1405 & 1405 1/2
Buckhannon Pika
Smith, McMunn & Glover PLLG 1,044 00
Commercial Insurance Addition of recycle bins & triple side loaders tg 32.00
liability insurance .
Cammarcial Insurange 32.00
Schwaah, Inc. /4 of cosl for (5) date stamps - genarzl 74.38
Schwaab, Ing. 74.38
Perry & Associates, CPA's  50% of cost for audit preparation services - 2,100.00
Ganerg) e
Parry & Associates, CPA's 2,100.00
Airgas Mountian States 1/4 cest of monthly eylinder rantals 39.36
Airgas Mountian States 39,36
Town of Nutter Fort Payrall Monthly RHBT - Treasurer's Office BXpanse 153.52
Monthly RHBT. - Recycle Dapartment 13,35
expunse
Merithly RHET - Police Departmant expense 367.13
Monthly RHET - Street Depardment axpangs 82.00
- Town of Nutter Fort Payrell Account - R1R N
YMCA of Harrison County  Monthly hilling for corporate membership - 32.00
October 2013
YMCA of Harrison County 3200
Janet Conrad Ruirnbursement of planting bulbs 10.58
Janat Canrad 10.58
Schwaab, 1ng. 1/4 of cost for {5} date stamps - waste 74.37
Schwaab, Inc. 74.37
Parry & Associates, CPA's 8% of cost for audit preparation services - 336.00
Wagta
Perry & Associates, CPA's ‘ 338.00
Airgas Mountian States 14 cost of monthly cylinder rentals - wasts 36.35
Ailrgas Mountian States 36.35
Payroll Account of Nutter - Waste Account - Employer share of monthly 1,006 83
Panaion
Payroll Account of Mutter Fort 1,006.83
Quality Machine Cg,, Inge,  1/2 of costs 1o rapair controls on bucket truck 1,057.27
- General
/2 of cost to repair controls an bucket truck - 1,057.27
Fire
Quality Machine Ca., Inc, 2,114.54
Sandy's Hargware Oriver Bit Set Q.99
Sandy's Hardware 0.90
Sandy's Hardware "Paint & bruzhes 50.87
Sandy's Hardware 50.87
Bominion Hope Gas 55% of monthly hudget for all departments 226.83
Fira Dept Usage 298,50
Dominign Hope Gas 523.38
Dominion Hope Gas Waste account - 15% of monthly budget 61.87
amount
Domimen Hope Gas 6187
Sandy's Hardwara Paint brushes £.28
Sandy's Hardware I om0
Sandy's Hardware Gloves 39,95 1905
Sandy's Hardware -
Sandy's Hardware Polyurethane 18.78 1878
Sandy's Hardware .
John Deare Financial 114 gost of {4) pairs of boots 15589 155.99
John Deera Financial -
Jeffards Carporation Garbage truck pans - blada repairs . 2,648.79 2 648,79
Jufterds Corporation e
John Deere Financial 1/4 cost of (4) pairs of boots - Waste 155,88

John Deere Financial 15599



11/14M3

1171443

111413

111513

1113513

111813

111513

1111513

111813

1111813

111813

111813

111813

111813

111813

111913

11720013

12013

1142013

11720013

Nuttar Fart Payroll Account

Sherwin-Williams

Appalachian Tire Products,

City of Nutter Fart

Sandy's Hardwara
Sandy's Hardware
Clarksburg Asphalt Compa

City of Nutter Fort

Waate Management

Time Warnar Cable-SWOQ

Sandy's Hardware

Nutter Fort Payroll Acgount

Nutter Fort Payrall

MNutter Fort Payrall

Time Warnar Cable-SWO

Sandy's Hardware

Josh Price

Sandy's Hardware

Quill Corporation

Advance Auto Pars

Bi-weekly Traasurer Office wages

Bi-weekly Police Departrment wages
Bi-weekly Strewt Dapartment wages
Bi-weekly Recycls Dapartment wages
Bi-waskly Police Dept-Speclal Duty wages
Treasurer's office ins Opt out

Code Official's bi-wewkly wages

Fire Chief bi-weakly wages

Fire Chisf Insurance Opt Qut

Treasurer's Office Annual Employes
Caompensation

Palice Dept Annual Employes Compensation
Code Enfurcemant Annual Employes
Compensation

Fitm Chiefs Annual Employes Cormpensation
Maintenance Dept Antual Employee
Compensation

Nutter Fort Payroll Account

Palyurethane & brushes
Sherwin-Willliarms

(4) tires for cruiser
Appaiachian Tire Products, Ing

55% of monthly water and sewer sorvics for
all departiments
City of Nutter Fort

Marking paint
Sandy's Hargdware

Paint brushes
Sandy's Mardware

19,20 tons of wearing asphalt @ $71/on
Clarksburg Asphalt Company

Waaste Accaunt - 15% of manthly water and
sewer service for all departmants
City of Nutter Fort

73.59 tons of waste @ $45,35 per ton
digposed for servige perind of
TIAM3-11715M3.

Waste Managament

55% of monthly charge for road runner
Internet sarvica
Time Warnar Cable-SWO Division

Chalk line
Sandy's Hardware

Bi-weekly waste wages
Nutter Fort Payrodl Aceount

Traasurer's Office bi-weekly FICA/Medicare
Tax

Palice Dept. bi-weekly FICA/Madicars Tax
Fire Dept. bi-weeskly FICA/Madicare Tax
Street Dapl. bi-waskly FICA/Madicara Tax
Recycle Dept. bl.weakly FICA/Madicare Tax

Code Enforgement bi-weekly FICA/Medicare
Tax

Polige Special Duty bi-weekly FICA/Medicare
Tax

Nutter Fort Payroll

Waste account's bi-weekly FICA/Madicara
Tax

Nutter Fort Payroll

Waste Agcount - 15% of monthly charga for
road runner intérnet service
Time Warner Gable-SWO Divislon

Conduit, couplings, lumber tor Velerans
Memegrial
Sandy's Hardware

Final amount dua for repairs to bucket truck
transmilssion, ball houging and cross membar
Josh Price

Gonduit & PVC adapter
Sandy's Hardware

Haavy duty stapier & dish scap
Quilll Carparation

Antifreeze for garbage truck
Advance Auta Pans

1,509 82
6.860.25
4,449,863
73.05
183.60
250,00
7046
1,100.96
125.00
2,000.00
2,500.00
75.00
500.00
4,000.00
23,964 97
44,42
44 42
567.36
5&7.36
141 9%
141.11
5.49
5,49
0.99
0.99
1,363.20
1,363.20
38.48
38.48
3,337.35
3,337.35
2997
49,97
14,99
14,99
3,483.75
348375
28492
708.33
130.79
540.33
532
43.76
11.64
1,816.09
263.97
263.97
1362
1362
58,25
59.25
1,360.81
1,360.81
2.07
2.07
47,98
47 .98
62.04
62.9«_4;
h 31 408,55

81,496.55




1

Filter Critena includes: 1) includes Drop Shipmentz. Repon order s by Date. Report is printed in Detail Forinat,

12213 at 12:41.06.41

Water Board Account
Purchase Journal

For the Period From Mov 9, 2013 te Nov 22, 2013

Date Hamg Line Description Dabit Amount Cradit Amount
11/9/13  SuperAmerica Graup Share of monthly fuel expanse. 180.04
SuperAmenca Group 18804
11/613  Schwaab, Inc. ‘144 of cost for {5) date stamps 7427
Schwaab, nc. T4.37
11/9/13  Sagy Solware 112 of costs for chacks ah water & sewer 58.22
deposit account
Sage Software 59.22
14/6/M13 Parry & Associates, CPA'  18% of cost for audit preparation services AB72.00
Perry & Assotiates, CRA's 672.00
11913 Alrgas-Mig America 1/4 cost of monthly cylinder reéntals 39.35
Alrgas-Mid Amaerica 3035
14/913  Payroll Account - Town & Monlhly expenze for health insurance 1,499.03
Payroll Accaunt - Town of Nutter Fort 1,499.03
11/9/13  Mizs Utility of West Virgi  Monthly fax service nalification 10.00
— Miss Utility of Weast Virginia 10.00
11110113 Payroll Account of Nutter  Employer share of monthly Pansion 818.07
Payrall Account of Nutter Fort 818.07
1112/13  Dominion Hope 15% of monthly tudgeted amount for 2§ 61.87
departments
Drarinion Hopa 61.87
11/13/13  John Deere Financial 1/4 cost of {4) pairs of boels 155.99
John Deere Financial 155.09
11M14/13  Stephans Aula Down payment on 2014 Ford Water Truck 4,601.00
VIN#IFDRFIBGEEAT4250
Stephens Auto 4.,801.00
1115813 City of Mutter Fort 15% charge for monthly watar and sawer 3848
sarvice for all deépanments .
City of Nutter Fort 38.48
11/18M3  Nutter Fort Payrell Accou  Bl-weekly Oper. labor 1,110.68
Bi-weskly meter reading labor 24.80
Bi-waekly custamer collection labar 1,008 .68
Mutter Fort Payrcll Account 2,142 .48
111813 Time Wamer Gable 15% charge for monthly road runner nternet 13.82
carvira far all denartmants
sarvice for all departments
Time Warner Cable 13.62
111813 Nutter Fort Payrolt Accou Bi-waskly FICA/Medicare Tax 162.35
Muter Fort Payrall Account 16235
10,526.85

10,836.85

Special Fire Lavy Accounlt

Purchase Journal

For the Ereriod From Nov 1, 2013 to Nov 22, 2013

Date Invoice/C

Line Description

Credit A

Account 1D Debit Amo
Agcount Descrip
119103 T06-59 70902100 2013 Squad 7 Truck 44.905.17
Firc - Capitod Out Payment .
Cash Basis The First State Bank a4,903.17
1115 706-24 71044 5% of cost for audit 210.00
Fire - Audit Cosls preparation services :
azh Basis Perry & Assovinles, CPA's 210.00
511317 4501517
T2l iy tanz s e L —— e}

Filter Critéris eludes: i} Includes Drop Shioments, Report endiin s by Dute Repor is printed uy Dalail Furmat

Coal Severance Fund
I"urchase Journal

For the Period From Mov §, 2013 ta Mov 30, 2013

DNute Actount 11

lavoiceCAL ¥
Adenunt Deseviprion .

Line Mewcriptinn

Debit Amouni

Credit Ansount

w1y 31824
Cily Audater, Audic Coar

Cash Buwy

TIH4

% 0 cost tor audit
preparativn wWryicey
Pemy & Assuciates, CPA™S

210 (4

2o

21040 25000




Appraval of building perrmits:

Qwner

Location

Description of
work

Contractor (if
applicable)

Estitnated
Cost

Notes

lamie Pyles

Doris Cartar

lpshua Cutler

Wolfe Rentals LLC
Pavid Fittro
William Benincosa
Timothy Ramsey

Josh Price

505 Pennsylvania
Avenue

212 Ohio Avenue

216 Edison Street

503 ¥ Maryland
Avenye

510 4™ Street

206 Maryland Avenue

206 Burton Avenue

4118 Buckhannon Pike

Replace
damaged
fence

Replace parch
boards
Update
bathroom
plumbing, add
dishwasher,
cabinets &
sink in
kitchen.
Replace main
water valve
Replace 2
windows,
insulation,
replace tub
with shower
Install new
driveway
Replace 5
windows
Upgrade
electric

Cut & remave
concrete

1, Michae|
Contracting

Black Dog

£2,000.00

51,000.00

£2,500.00
$4,000.00
$700.00
5250.00

£300.00




U223 at 12:40:40 40

General Revenue Account
Purchase Journal

_ o For the Period From Nov 9, 2013 to Nav 22, 2013
Fllter Cnte[!:_a mf:.ludes: 1} Includes Drop Shipments, Report order is by Date, Report is printed in Detail Format.

John Deere Finangial

“?.l“:! ) M_NIH\O . Line Dexcription o Dablt Amaunt Credit Amount
1119713 Gall's Inc. Booty, shirts, & trousers for palice 632.02
Gaill's Ing. 832.02
114813 James & Law Company Minute paper 176.14
James & Lew Company 176.14
117813 Super America Group, Inc.  Police Department manthly fuel expense 1,638.78
Fira Depariment monthly fusl sxpense 890.12
Maintenance Department monthly fuel 103.01
axpense
Recycla Department fuel sxpensa 84.22
Super America Group, Inc. 2,716.11
11/9/13  Amazon Handhald shop vag for Tawn Hall 56.17
Amazon BEAT
11/9/13  Smith, McMunn & Glover  Professional legal fees on purchass of 1,044.00
property located at 1405 & 1405 1/2
Buckhannan Pike
Smith, McMunn & Glover PLLG 1,044.00
111913 Commergial Insurance Addition of recycle bins & triple side loaders to 32.00
liability insurance
Cammercial Ingurance 42 00
117913 Schwaab, Ing, 114 of cost for (5) date stamps - general 74.38
Schwaab, Inc. 74.38
/813 Perry & Associates, CPA'S  50% of cost for audit preparation services - 2,100.00
General
Perry & Associates, CPA's 2. 100.00
/813 Airgas Mauntian States 1/4 cost of monthly cylinder rantals 319,36
Airgas Mountian States 1858
t1/9/43 Town of Nutter Fort Payroll  Manthly RHBT - Traasurer's Office expense 163,52
Monthly RHET - Recycle Depariment 13.35
expense
Monthly RHBT - Palice Department expanse 36743
Maonthly RHBT - Street Department sxpanae 82.00
Town of Nubter Fort Payrofl Aceount AR 0n
11/9/13  YMCA of Harrison County  Manthly billing for corparste membership - 32.00
October 2013
YMCA of Harrison County 32.00
11/9/13  Janet Conrad Reimbursement of planting bulbs 10.58
Janet Conrad 10.58
14/9/13  Schwaab, Inc. 1/4 of cost for (5) date stamps - waste 74.37
Schwaab, Ine. 74,37
11913 Perry & Associates, CPA's 3% of cost for audit preparation services - 336,00
Waste
Perry & Assogiatas, CPA's 338.00
11/9113 Airgas Mountian States 114 cost of monthly cylindar rentals - waste 36.35
Airgaz Mountian States 2635
111013 Payroll Account of Mutter F - Waste Account - Emplayer share of maonthly 1,006.83
Pansion
Payroll Account of Nutter Font 1,008.83
111113 Quality Machine Co_, inc.  1/2 of gosts to repair controls on bugket truck 1.057.27
- Ganaral
1/2 of cost to repair controls on bucket truck - 1,057.27
Fire .
Quality Machine Co., 1he. 211454
1111213 Sandy's Hardware Driver it Set 9.99
Sandy's Hardware 3.89
1171213 Sandy's Hardware Paint & brushes £0.87
Sandy's Hardware 50.87
1141213 Deminion Hope Gas £8% of monthly budget for all departments 226.88
Fire Dapt Usage 206.50 :
Dominion Hope Gaz 523.38
111213 Daorninion Hope Gas Waata account - 15% of monthly budget 61,87
amount
Damlnion Hope Gas &61.87
111313 Sandy's Hardware Paint brushes 528 . i
Sandy's Herdware . :
S et T ' . 35.95
‘g Hardwara Gloves
114313 Sandy's ‘ Sandy's Hardware 39.95
42 Sandy's Hardware Polyurethana 1878 1a8.78
1113 y Sandy's Hardware .
1111313 John Deere Financtal 174 cost of (4) pairs of beots 165.99 155.99
John Deere Finandial )
. i 2648.79
lefferds Comoration Garbage truck pars - blade repairs . 879
ARTA KRN u! Jaftards Corparation 2,54
- f (4 air5 of boots - VWastie 155.99
1171513 Jahn Deera Financial 1/4 cost @ ( ) p 15500






